2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 212

BY REPRESENTATIVES BACALA, BOYER, FONTENOT, AND WILEY

A RESOLUTION

To designate May 12-18, 2024, as Police Week in Louisiana.

WHEREAS, in 1962, President John F. Kennedy proclaimed May 15th as National Peace Officers Memorial Day, and he designated the week of May 15th as National Police Week; and

WHEREAS, National Police Week pays special recognition to law enforcement officers who have lost their lives in the line of duty for the safety and protection of others; and

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2024, the names of two hundred eighty-two officers who died in the line of duty were engraved on the National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial; these officers will be honored during the 36th Annual Candlelight Vigil held in the National Mall in Washington, D.C., on May 13, 2024.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby designate May 12-18, 2024, as Police Week in Louisiana and does hereby urge all Louisianians to recognize this solemn week and honor the brave individuals who serve to protect citizens across the country.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES